CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-117

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, PROVIDING DIRECTION TO THE CITY MANAGER **IMPROVEMENTS** TO SALVADORE PARK TO ALLOW FOR A DEDICATED AREA FOR DOGS AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 AMENDED **BUDGET** TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR SAID IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, Salvadore Park is large, heavily used park located at 1120 Andalusia Avenue in the City; and

WHEREAS, the park has a recently updated inclusive playground and is home to the Salvadore Park Tennis Center; and

WHEREAS, as a centrally located and popular park the City Commission believes Salvadore Park and the community would be well served by dedicating a vacant, unused portion of the park not adjacent to the children's playground as a dog park; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission directs the City Manager to make the changes (the "Improvements") in substantially similar a form as presented and discussed with the City Commission on May 10, 2022 to Salvadore Park in order to allow for a dedicated dog park space within the park, and requests that the City staff incorporate those discussions made during the May 10, 2022 City Commission meeting including discussion regarding sand material, screening hedges, and tree locations; and
- **SECTION 3.** That the City Commission authorizes an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Amended Budget, in the amount needed to facilitate those Improvements discussed above and approved by the City Commission.
- **SECTION 4.** That the City Commission directs the City Manager to complete the Improvements before the end of the 2022 calendar year.

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2022.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Mena)

(Yeas: Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: G-1)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

96DD5AC59C2047E...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY